

**11.06.2024**  
ct. 6/Sl. No.9  
tkm

**MAT 56 of 2024**  
**CAN 1 of 2024**

*In re : Sukmar Santra & Ors.*

*...appellants*

Mr. Somnath Roy Chowdhury

Ms. Arpita Chowdhury

... .. for the appellant

Mr. Saikat Chatterjee

Mr. Satyajit Mahata

... .. for the State

Mr. Sandipan Banerjee

Mr. Santanu Chatterjee

... .. for Howrah Municipal Corporation

Ms. Nibedita Chakraborty

... .. for private respondent

1. Heard learned counsel for the appellant. He submits no inspection was conducted and a non-speaking demolition order was passed. Admittedly, the structure is an old one and the entire structure is not liable to be demolished.
2. Learned counsel for the Howrah Municipal Corporation seeks adjournment to take instruction.
3. Matter will appear tomorrow (12.6.2024).

**(Gaurang Kanth, J.)**

**(Joymalya Bagchi, J.)**