

19.01.2026
Court No.13
Item No.19
AP

FMA 387 of 2025
With
CAN 1 of 2024
With
CAN 2 of 2025
With
CAN 3 of 2025

Sukumar Santra and Ors.
Vs.
Sri Muroti Mohan Santra and Ors.

Mr. Somnath Roy Chowdhury
Ms. Arpita Chowdhury

.... For the Appellants.

Mr. Saikat Chatterjee
Mr. Satyajit Mahata

.... For the State.

Mr. Sandipan Banerjee
Mr. Ankit Sureka
Mr. Santanu Chatterjee

.... For the Howrah Municipal Corporation.

Ms. Nibedita Chakraborty

.... For the Private Respondent.

1. Despite the order dated 30th August, 2024 communicated by the private respondents to the Indian Institute of Engineering Science and Technology, Shibpur, Howrah no report has been received by this Court till date.

2. This Court is of the view that a fresh report must be called from the Howrah Municipal Corporation in view of the contradictions noted in its earlier report. The contradictions have been dealt with by a coordinate Bench of this Court in its order dated 30th August, 2024.

3. In view of the above, this Court directs the Assistant Engineer-in-Charge (Building) to inspect the said premises located at 18, Panchanantala, 4th Bye Lane, P.O.-Danesh Sk. Lane, P.S.- Sankrail, District-Howrah and indicate its exact age before this Court. The said engineer shall also be entitled to refer records in the Howrah Municipal Corporation with regard to the said building. The engineer shall take note of the observations of the coordinate Bench in the order dated 30th August, 2024 before submitting the report before this Court.

4. Let such report be submitted before this Court on the adjourned date.

5. Interim order against the demolition of the said premises shall stand revived and continued till 27th February, 2026 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

6. List this matter on 16th February, 2026.

7. All parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Rajasekhar Mantha, J.)

(Ajay Kumar Gupta, J.)